



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IRONWORKERS DISTRICT COUNCIL OF
PHILADELPHIA & VICINITY
RETIREMENT & PENSION PLAN,

No. 286,2015 D

Plaintiff Below,
Appellant,

Court Below: Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware

v.

C.A. No. 9714-VCG

LAMBERTO ANDREOTTI, BART
BAUDLER, JOHN BEDBROOK, SAMUEL
W. BODMAN, JAMES BOREL, RICHARD
H. BROWN, ROBERT A. BROWN,
DENNIS BYRON, BERTRAND P.
COLLOMB, THOMAS M. CONNELLY,
DANIEL J. COSGROVE, CURTIS J.
CRAWFORD, ALEXANDER M. CUTLER,
JOHN T. DILLON, ELEUTHERE I. DU
PONT, ERIK FYRWALD, MARILLYN A.
HEWSON, CHARLES O. HOLLIDAY,
ROBERT C. IWIG, DANIEL E. JACOBI,
LOIS D. JULIBER, JEFFREY L. KEEFER,
ELLEN KULLMAN, MICHAEL LASSNER,
TRACY LINBO, CARL J. LUKACH,
JUDITH MCKAY, WILLIAM NIEBUR,
DEAN OESTREICH, WILLIAM K.
REILLY, THOMAS L. SAGER, PAUL
SCHICKLER, JOHN SOPER, LEE M.
THOMAS, PATRICK J. WARD,

PUBLIC VERSION

Defendants Below,
Appellees,

and E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND
COMPANY,

Nominal Defendant.

PLAINTIFF BELOW, APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

PINCKNEY, WEIDINGER, URBAN &
JOYCE LLC
Joanne P. Pinckney (DE No. 3344)
Elizabeth Wilburn Joyce (DE No. 3666)

Seton C. Mangine (DE No. 5574)
1220 N. Market Street, Suite 950
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 504-1497
Facsimile: (302) 655-5123

Counsel for Plaintiff Below, Appellant

Dated: July 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. DuPont and the Product at Issue 4

 B. The Director and Officer Defendants..... 4

 C. DuPont Lacked Rights to “Stack” its Product With RR..... 5

 D. The Monsanto Litigation and the Sanctions Order 8

 E. The Committee and its Report 10

ARGUMENT 14

I. The Trial Court Made Reversible Errors in its Application of
the Demand Refusal Standard 14

 A. Question Presented 14

 B. Scope of Review..... 14

 C. Merits of the Argument 14

 1. The Trial Court Failed to Apply the Correct Demand
 Refusal Standards..... 14

 a) The Trial Court Failed to Accept Plaintiff’s Allegations as
 True and Give it the Benefit of Reasonable Inferences 15

 b) The Trial Court Erroneously Held Plaintiff to a Higher
 Pleading Standard Than the Law Allows 18

 c) The Trial Court Erroneously Presumed Plaintiff had Conceded
 the Independence of the Board Ex Post..... 20

 d) The Trial Court Improperly Disregarded Plaintiff’s Citation
 to *Zapata* Cases 21

 2. Based on the Foregoing Errors, the Trial Court Erroneously Found
 the Board’s Decision to Reject the Demand was Fully Informed,
 Reasonable, and Made in Good Faith..... 24

a)	The Trial Court Approved the Board’s Reliance on the Report Notwithstanding Facts and Omissions Particularized in the Complaint Giving Rise to a Duty to Inquire	24
b)	The Trial Court Ignored Particularized Allegations of Red Flags	28
c)	The Trial Court Ignored Particularized Allegations Regarding the Integral Roles of Holliday and Kullman.....	30
d)	The Trial Court Failed to Address the Consequences of Board Members Kullman and Eleuthere Keeping the Board in the Dark About the Sanctions Order	32
e)	The Board did not Conduct a Reasoned Cost-Benefit Analysis	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35
EXHIBIT A:	MAY 8, 2015 MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY.....	attached

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	19, 23, 25, 27, 33
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	14, 19, 21, 25, 26
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps' Ret. Sys. v. Coulter</i> , 2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002)	17
<i>Gamoran v. Neuberger Berman, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1286133 (S.D.N.Y. March 29, 2013).....	24
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009).....	15
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996).....	14, 19, 20, 21
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988).....	19
<i>Halpert Enters. v. Harrison</i> , 2008 WL 4585466 (2d Cir. Oct. 15, 2008)	24
<i>Hartsel v. Vanguard Group, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 331434 (D. Del. Jan. 26, 2015).....	24
<i>HMG/Courtland Props., Inc. v. Gray</i> , 749 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 1999)	32
<i>Hollinger Int'l, Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004)	32
<i>In re Oracle Deriv. Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003)	32

<i>Kaplan v. Wyatt</i> , 484 A.2d 501 (Del. Ch. 1984)	22
<i>Koehler v. NetSpend Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2181518 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013)	26
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 2011 WL 773316 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2011)	23
<i>Levine v. Smith</i> , 591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991).....	19
<i>Lewis v. Fuqua</i> , 502 A.2d 962 (Del. Ch. 1985)	32, 34
<i>London v. Tyrrell</i> , 2010 WL 877528 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 2010)	22, 23, 31, 34, 35
<i>MCG Capital Corp. v. Maginn</i> , 2010 WL 1782271 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2010)	27, 33
<i>Mills Acquisition Corp. v. MacMillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989).....	32
<i>Monsanto Co. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158214 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 21, 2011).....	1
<i>Mt. Moriah Cemetery on Behalf of Dun & Bradstreet Corp. v. Moritz</i> , 1991 WL 50149 (Del. Ch. Apr. 4, 1991), aff'd, 599 A.2d 413 (Del. 1991).....	30
<i>Scattered Corp. v. Chicago Stock Exch.</i> , 701 A.2d 70 (Del. 1997).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Selectica, Inc. v. Versata Enters., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 703062 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2010).....	26
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985).....	25, 27

<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock</i> , 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990).....	24
<i>Stepak ex rel. S. Co. v. Addison</i> , 20 F.3d 398 (11th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006).....	29
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 958 A.2d 235 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	31
<i>Thorpe by Castleman v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996).....	32
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001).....	15
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981).....	16, 21, 22, 23, 24
8 Del. C. § 141 (e).....	25
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 23.1.....	<i>passim</i>
